## ORDINANCE No. 184882

\*Retitle Office of Cable Communications and Franchise Management as Office for Community Technology (Ordinance; amend Code Chapter 3.114)

The City of Portland ordains:

## Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Office of Cable Communications ("Office") was created in 1980 to oversee cable communications franchising activities in the City and to promote the development of City-owned cable communications systems. The Office was re-titled the Office of Cable Communications and Franchise Management in 1987 to reflect expanded duties assigned by the Council in utility franchise management and auditing.
- 2. The Office has continued to assume additional responsibilities over the years as rapid changes have occurred in communications technology and related laws.
- 3. The Office's expanded responsibilities include broadband planning, communications policy advocacy, technology grants and consumer protection in addition to ongoing franchise management, cable communications and utility license administration.
- 4. The Office should be re-titled to better reflect the expanded duties and overall mission of the bureau, and to provide clarity to the City and external stakeholders regarding the ongoing work of the bureau.
- 5. The re-titled Office for Community Technology should be substituted for the Office of Cable Communications and Franchise Management throughout City Code or City Policy documents wherever necessary to provide consistency in official City references.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Office for Community Technology is created as the new title of the previous Office of Cable Communications and Franchise Management.
- b. Amendments to Portland City Code Chapter 3.114 are hereby adopted, as set forth in Exhibit A attached to this Ordinance.
- c. In accordance with Portland City Code 1.01.035.C, the Auditor may substitute the Office's new name in place of the current title wherever the Office is referred to in the City Code or City policy documents.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to implement the proposed name change in connection with the current and ongoing work of the bureau, and to avoid confusion to city staff and the public. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

SEP 21 2011

Commissioner Dan Saltzman

Prepared by: Mary Beth Henry and David C. Olson

Date Prepared: August 15, 2011

**LaVonne Griffin-Valade** Auditor of the City of Portland

By County Services

Deputy

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

184882

Title

\*Re/title Office of Cable Communications and Franchise Management as Office for Community Technology (Ordinance; amend Code Chapter 3.114.)

	·		
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Dan Saltzman	CLERK USE: DATE FILED SEP 1 0 2011	, ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland		
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Aman & Lib	1 th		
Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	By: Deputy		
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:		
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: OCC/FM Bureau-Head: David C Olson	SEP 1 4 2011 CONTINUED TO SEP 2 1 2011	9:30 A.M.	
Prepared by: David C Olson/Cj Date Prepared: 08/31/2011		9	
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget			
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes \( \sum \) No \( \sum \)			
Council Meeting Date September 14, 2011		, *	
City Attorney Approval:			
iane			

AGENDA	i.
TIME CERTAIN Start time:	
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	
CONSENT [	2
REGULAR  Total amount of time needed: 5 mins (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	8	YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		e e
2. Fish	2. Fish		7 0
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	-	
Adams ·	Adams	1	7